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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S Rawlinson

	Scheme
	:
	Anglo Blackwells Limited Pensions Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Anglo Blackwells Limited, as Trustees of Anglo Blackwells Limited Pensions Scheme (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Rawlinson has complained that the Trustees of the Scheme were wrong to refuse him an ill health early retirement pension.  He has also complained about the length of time the Trustees took to deal with the matter and the lack of clarity in their responses and as a result he has been stressed, worried and frustrated.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME RULES 

3. Rule 3 of the 1991 Definitive Deed and Rules relating to the Anglo Blackwells Limited Pensions Scheme (the Scheme Rules) provides:

“Definitions

“Incapacity” means serious ill-health physical or mental deterioration or other disability which, in the opinion of the Trustees (after taking medical advice), prevents the Member from following any substantially remunerated employment or self-employment.”

4. Rule 11 of the Scheme Rules provides:
“Employer’s contributions
11.1 Subject to Clause 9.2 and unless the Principal Employer and the Trustees agree otherwise, each of the Employers shall pay such further contributions to the Scheme as the Principal Employer and the Trustees, acting on the advice of the Actuary, decide are necessary to pay the benefits under the Scheme which in the opinion of the Principal Employer relate to employees of that Employer.”

5. Rule 13 of the Scheme Rules provides:

“Benefits on early retirement and disablement
13.1 Subject to Rule 13.5 and Rule 13.7 [not relevant here], the Trustees may allow a Member to retire from Pensionable Service on immediate pension at any age

…………

13.1.3 if retirement is due to Incapacity.

13.2 The Trustees may also allow to retire on immediate pension a Member who (a) … or (b) left Service under 65 and at any time is in Incapacity; …

13.4 A Member retiring before Normal Retirement Date for Incapacity shall be entitled to an immediate pension calculated in the same way as Normal Retirement Pension based on Final Earnings at date of retirement, assuming that Pensionable Service continues after his date of retirement for the number of years and complete months between his date of actual retirement and his Normal Retirement Date, and that Membership Basis continues unchanged.  Such Member’s pension is not reduced for early payment.

13.4.1 If a Member applies for an Incapacity pension under Rule 13.1.3, 13.2 and 13.4, the Trustees shall check that Incapacity applies.”

6. Regulation 4 of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations) provides:
“Application for a decision

(1) An application for a decision under arrangements required by section 50(2)(a) of the Act shall set out particulars of the disagreement in respect of which a decision is sought.

(2) The particulars shall include–

(a) … the full name, address, date of birth and the national insurance number of the complainant; 

(b) …………

(c) the full name and address of any representative acting on behalf of the complainant and whether such address is the address to be used for service on the complainant of any documents in connection with the disagreement; 

(d) a statement as to the nature of the disagreement with sufficient details to show why the complainant is aggrieved. 

(3) The application shall be signed by or on behalf of the complainant.”

7. Regulation 5 of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations) provides:

“Notice of a decision

(1) Subject to paragraph (3), a decision on the matters raised by an application under regulation 4 shall be issued to the complainant and, where applicable, his representative by notice in writing within two months from the date on which the particulars specified in regulation 4(2) were received.

(2) …………

(3) If, in any case, written notice of a decision under section 50(2)(a) of the Act is not issued within two months from the date on which particulars of the disagreement were received, an interim reply must immediately be sent to the complainant and, where applicable, his representative setting out the reasons for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision.”

MATERIAL FACTS

8. Mr Rawlinson was born on 14 February 1956. He was employed by Anglo Blackwells Limited (Anglo Blackwells) as a Furnace Operator on 24 August 1986 and became a member of the Scheme.

9. During the course of his employment, Mr Rawlinson was exposed to and came into contact with fumes and dust from various materials, metals, salts, and refractory products.    

10. Mr Rawlinson applied to the Scheme for early retirement on the grounds of ill health on 18 October 2000.  He had been absent because of sickness for much of the previous two years and had not worked at all since 14 December 1999.  Medical reports were sought by the Trustees in connection with Mr Rawlinson’s application but the subsequent rejection of his application was not based on whether he met the definition of incapacity in the Scheme Rules, but on the Scheme’s funding position. 

11. On 4 December 2000, the Scheme Actuary advised the Trustees that the cost to the Scheme of providing ill health early retirement benefits for Mr Rawlinson would be £250,000, which would require an augmentation by the company of £200,000.

12. The Trustees met to consider Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health early retirement on 5 December 2000.  Following the meeting, Mr McDonnell, Anglo Blackwells’ Human Resources Manager and the Secretary to the Trustees, advised Mr Rawlinson that at the meeting the Trustees had considered the medical evidence provided by his own GP and that of another independent doctor.  Mr McDonnell said that the Trustees had not made a decision about Mr Rawlinson’s early retirement application, but were seeking some clarification from Mr Rawlinson’s GP.  The GP responded on 10 January 2001.

13. On 26 June 2001, the Trustees met and again discussed Mr Rawlinson’s case.  After the meeting, Mr McDonnell wrote to Mr Rawlinson advising him that the Trustees had reviewed his GP’s response, but questions about diagnosis and causation remained unanswered, and further information was being sought from another doctor.  That advice was duly provided, though only after some initial resistance from Mr Rawlinson, who felt that the Trustees were placing obstacles in the way of his obtaining his pension entitlement. 

14. While that advice was being awaited, the Trustees met on 11 July 2001 to discuss the overall issue of early retirement provisions under the Scheme.  They decided to seek actuarial advice as to the most appropriate way that Scheme funding could reflect provisions of the Scheme.  Mr McDonnell said in his stage one Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) decision that the actuarial advice subsequently provided to the Trustees confirmed that the benefits on ill health early retirement were particularly generous and would be difficult to fund for by increasing contributions since the cost could fluctuate dramatically. 

15. The Trustees met on 27 November 2001 to consider the results of the 2001 Actuarial Valuation report.  The minimum funding requirement (MFR) position had deteriorated from 197% to 122%.  Mr McDonnell said in his stage one IDRP decision that in light of the deteriorating funding position of the Scheme, and on advice from their pension administration consultants, SBJ Consultants (SBJ), the Trustees felt it prudent to approach Anglo Blackwells to ascertain if it was prepared to pay additional monies into the Scheme to support the early retirement of Mr Rawlinson.

16. On 19 February 2002, the parent company of Anglo Blackwells, KB Alloys Inc (KB Alloys), wrote to the Trustees and advised that due to prevailing business conditions, Anglo Blackwells was totally unable to make the required financial commitment required.  The annual company contribution to the pension scheme was £240,000, only £10,000 less than the individual funding required for Mr Rawlinson.  

17. The Trustees met on 21 February 2002 and again considered Mr Rawlinson’s application.  Mr McDonnell then wrote to Mr Rawlinson as follows:

“I write to advise you that the Trustees of the Anglo Blackwells Limited Pension scheme met on the 27th November 2001 with the intention of considering your request for the granting of an early retirement pension based on grounds of ill health.

At that meeting, the Trustees were advised by the consultant representative of the pension scheme administrators, SBJ Benefit Consultants, to establish approval from the Company that the Company was financially able to inject the required funding back into the scheme to allow for the costs of any ill health retirement pension that may be granted to you.

In the intervening period, the Company has been awaiting a decision by KB Alloys Inc. as to whether this approval would be given.  I must advise you that on the 19th February 2002 the Company were informed by KF Alloys Inc, that the Company cannot afford the cost of granting you an ill health early retirement.

The Trustees of the Anglo Blackwells Limited Pension Scheme met again today in order to consider the decision of the Company.  The Trustees vote unanimously to support the decision of the Company, as not to do so would jeopardise the future viability of the Anglo Blackwells Limited Pension Scheme.  I must therefore advise you formally that your above request has been denied.”

18. On 13 March 2002, Mr Rawlinson’s union representative, Mr Mellor, asked for all the relevant information about Mr Rawlinson’s application so they could consider appealing the Trustees’ decision.

19. On 25 March 2002, Mr McDonnell said that the reason Mr Rawlinson’s application was declined was not a decision of the Trustees: they had considered Mr Rawlinson’s request but because Anglo Blackwells could not afford to make the cash injection to support the early retirement benefits for Mr Rawlinson, the Trustees could not proceed with any deliberations about Mr Rawlinson’s application.  Mr McDonnell said that therefore it was technically incorrect to state that his request was declined.

20. Mr Mellor asked Mr McDonnell to provide confirmation of the company’s position in respect of Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health early retirement.

21. Mr McDonnell replied saying he believed that his 25 March 2002 letter had covered the relevant company position.  However, he went on, SBJ had confirmed that the required cash injection of £250,000 related to the maintaining of an acceptable funding level required by the Scheme actuary in respect of MFR.  Mr McDonnell said that the cost of granting an early retirement pension on ill health grounds to Mr Rawlinson was immediately assessed by the actuary and the relevant cost was set aside from the main Scheme assets.  These assets were then set against the MFR and that was the reason the cash replenishment was needed.  Mr McDonnell said KB Alloys had rejected underwriting the required contribution due to then current trading and business conditions.

22. Mr McDonnell wrote on 15 October 2002 that the Trustees were not in a position to consider Mr Rawlinson’s application because, if they did consider and grant the application with the main Scheme fund not having been replenished by Anglo Blackwells, then the Scheme overall would be prejudiced for all other Scheme members.

23. Further correspondence between Mr Mellor and Mr McDonnell ensued, covering the fact that under the Scheme’s IDRP an appeal would be to the Trustees who had not yet made any decision so appealing to them would not be appropriate.  Mr McDonnell agreed to take the matter to the Trustees and request that they make a decision one way or the other.  Mr Mellor advised Mr Rawlinson accordingly on 18 December 2002.

24. In response to a further request from Mr Mellor, Mr McDonnell advised on 7 May 2003 that, by default, the Trustees could not uphold or reject Mr Rawlinson’s application for retirement on grounds of ill-health.  He said this was because KB Alloys could not afford the required cash injection into the Scheme to protect the MFR position in the event that the Trustees decided Mr Rawlinson met the Scheme definition of incapacity.  Mr McDonnell said that SBJ had advised that the correct legal position was that the Trustees could not meet to consider Mr Rawlinson’s case.

25. In the meantime, Mr Rawlinson had also made a claim in the Liverpool County Court in respect of the occupational asthma condition which he attributed to his employment by Anglo Blackwells.  That claim was settled by consent, with an agreement to pay Mr Rawlinson a sum of money in full and final settlement.  Mr Rawlinson’s solicitor has told me that his claim included a claim for loss of future (ie since December 2000) pension rights. The compromise of that claim did not affect his right to a benefit in respect of past contributions.  Mr Rawlinson’s present representative tells me that the settled claim did not include any reference for future pension rights.
26. Mr Mellor complained to the Trustees on behalf of Mr Rawlinson under stage one of the IDRP on 6 July 2004.  His letter was headed “Mr S Rawlinson – Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure”, and said:

“Mr Rawlinson is wishing to raise a complaint to the Trustees of the Anglo Blackwells Limited Pension Scheme in respect of the failure of the Trustees to consider his application for ill health retirement following a prolonged period of sickness absence. ………… It is Mr Rawlinson’s contention that the Trustees have failed to act reasonably within the Scheme’s rules and should have given consideration to Mr Rawlinson’s request for ill health retirement. ………… it has been decided that an appeal through the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure be progressed.”

27. On 1 December 2004, Mr Mellor wrote to the Secretary of the Trustees to ask if Mr Rawlinson’s complaint had been considered.  He was told that Mr McDonnell was at that time off work sick and that the next Trustees’ meeting would be in February or March 2005.

28. In January 2005, Mr McDonnell advised Mr Mellor that Mr Rawlinson should not have to wait until the next scheduled Trustees meeting so he was looking to see if a meeting could be arranged before then, with a view to requesting that a decision be made in respect of his application for ill health early retirement.

29. However, on 9 February 2005, Mr McDonnell stated that a complaint in the necessary manner as detailed within the Scheme’s complaints procedure had not been formally registered for on or behalf of Mr Rawlinson.  He said the complainant must provide personal data to detail the exact nature of the complaint and to provide information supporting the reasons for the raised grievance.  

30. On 14 February 2005, The Pensions Advisory Service applied to the Trustees on behalf of Mr Rawlinson under stage one of the IDRP.  After a slight delay while they confirmed that the court claim had not dealt with any aspect of Mr Rawlinson’s pension entitlement, on 5 May 2005, SBJ issued Mr McDonnell’s stage one decision under the IDRP of Mr McDonnell. Mr McDonnell made a number of other points before reaching his conclusion, including:

30.1. Mr Rawlinson had received a “not insignificant amount of compensation in respect of loss of pension rights”.  However, information about the compensation had not been disclosed to the Trustees and did not influence their decision to refuse early retirement benefits.  

30.2. On 26 June 2001, the Trustees had assessed the medical evidence and concluded that it did not produce adequate evidence to support that Mr Rawlinson was prevented from following any substantial remunerated employment or self-employment as the definition of incapacity in the Rules.  

30.3. On 21 February 2002, the Trustees had met to formally consider Mr Rawlinson’s application and explored the following options:

1. to decline Mr Rawlinson’s request and advise him accordingly

2. to grant Mr Rawlinson’s request and risk both the future and financial Integrity of the scheme and the potential claims of mismanagement of trustee’s duty of care

3. to consider a pension option short of the full cost of the request for early retirement.

After considering all these options, Mr McDonnell said the Trustees decided to refuse Mr Rawlinson’s early retirement request and advise him accordingly.  Mr Rawlinson was advised officially on 21 February 2002.

31. Mr McDonnell’s decision under stage one of the IDRP was that the Trustees had acted appropriately in that they had correctly applied the meaning of Rule 13.  He said:

“Rule 13.1 and 13.2 both say that the trustees “may allow” a member to retire if the conditions set out in this particular Rule are satisfied.  This implies that the trustees have discretion as to whether retirement is permitted.  So whilst the trustees may allow this they may equally decide not to allow this.  In making this decision I take the view that the trustees need to act properly, but in these circumstances it seems reasonable to have regard to the funding position of the scheme, the uncertainty of its future and to the compensation repayment received from the employer, as well as to the medical conditions.  Although Rule 13.4 says that a member retiring before normal retirement date for incapacity shall be entitled to immediate pension calculated in a presented fashion it should be made in conjunction with the Rule as a whole.

Although the consideration of Mr Rawlinson’s application has taken an unusually lengthy period of time nevertheless I contend that eventually the trustees reached the most appropriate decision taking into account the interests of all members.”

32. Further correspondence between TPAS and SBJ about stage two of the IDRP ensued.  By letter dated 13 June 2005, SBJ confirmed their view that the considerations to date and the decision made constituted the completion of stages one and two of the IDRP.  

MR RAWLINSON’S SUBMISSIONS

33. The following submissions have been made on behalf of Mr Rawlinson:

33.1. It is not the place of the Trustees to make a decision as to whether they support the actions of the employer in not providing additional cash, as their obligations are quite different in consideration as to the financial viability of the parent company.  Any decision that they should make should be in the overall interests of the pension fund and, not least, the beneficiaries of the provisions of that fund.

33.2. Mr McDonnell’s letter of 17 May 2003, in which he said that by default the Trustees could not uphold or reject Mr Rawlinson’s application, further underlines the view that the company had not made a decision in respect of Mr Rawlinson’s application.  In relation to Mr McDonnell’s comments in the letter that SBJ had advised that the correct legal position is that the Trustees could not meet to consider Mr Rawlinson’s case, if the advice was provided by SBJ then it is incorrect.  Nevertheless, Anglo Blackwells, whether acting on advice or alone, were incorrect in that statement.

33.3. In relation to the assertion in the first stage IDRP decision that the Trustees assessed the medical evidence at their 26 June 2001 meeting and concluded it did not produce adequate evidence to support that Mr Rawlinson was prevented from following any substantial remunerated employment, that was never reported to Mr Rawlinson and he is yet to see any evidence that this deliberation actually took place.

33.4. The interpretation in the IDRP decision of the words “may allow” in Rule 13 to mean that the Trustees have an absolute discretion to come to whatever decision they wish is incorrect.  Any such discretion that is applied should be with regard to the overall pensions position and the benefit being applied for by the individual member.  The interpretation in the IDRP decision almost suggests that the Trustees can simply make a decision without having to justify their reason.  In any case, it has not been stated previously that the Trustees did in fact make a decision having applied their discretion; instead it has been suggested that any decision made by the Trustees was simply on the basis of lack of available funds by the parent company.

33.5. The Trustees have not acted correctly and have failed in their duty as Trustees for the Scheme to act in the interests of the Scheme and its members.  Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health pension was never satisfactorily addressed and for a number of years he was not provided with a clear decision or any reasons for any such decision.  

33.6. It has been suggested that the reason for not providing Mr Rawlinson with the pension that he is entitled to is because the parent company was unwilling to fund an injection of cash into the Scheme.  Faced with this information, the Trustees should have pursued this matter to a conclusion.  Instead, it has been stated that the Trustees “supported” the decision of the company.

THE TRUSTEES’ SUBMISSIONS

34. The Trustees submit the following in relation to Mr Rawlinson’s submissions about the interpretation of the words “may allow” in Rule 13: 

34.1. Rule 13 states that they “may allow” a member to retire early due to incapacity so therefore they have a discretion whether or not to allow an early retirement due to incapacity.  

34.2. They do not agree that they had interpreted it to mean that they could “come to whatever decision they wish”.

34.3. In exercising their discretions, they are obliged to take into account all relevant and rational factors, properly construe the rules of the Scheme and then reach a decision that a reasonable body of trustees could have reached in the circumstances.  In doing so, trustees must balance out the respective interests of the different members of the Scheme and consider appropriate professional advice in reaching their decision.  Based upon those criteria, the Trustees say they concluded that it would not be appropriate to allow Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health early retirement.  

34.4. Their decision was a reasonable and responsible decision based on the advice they received and the prevailing circumstances of the Scheme.

34.5. Under the Scheme rules, Anglo Blackwells has no role to play in the decision making process; the power lies with the Trustees. They received professional advice from the Scheme Actuary about the effect that granting Mr Rawlinson’s early retirement request would have on the funding of the Scheme and as a result of that asked Anglo Blackwells if it was prepared to pay the additional monies required into the Scheme.  The fact Anglo Blackwells decided it was not able to do does not mean that Anglo Blackwells took any part in the decision making process under the Scheme Rules.  Anglo Blackwell’s decision was simply one of the factors, albeit a very significant one, that the Trustees had to consider when reaching their consideration. 

35. The Trustees submit the following in relation to Mr Rawlinson’s submission that they did not make a decision about his application for ill health early retirement at their 21 February 2002 meeting:

35.1. They formally considered Mr Rawlinson’s application on 21 February 2002.  The Trustees rejected Mr Rawlinson’s application and he was advised of it by letter the same day. 

35.2. They acknowledge that some of Mr McDonnell’s comments in his various communications with Mr Rawlinson and his representatives are not particularly helpful and that some of his letters could have been expressed in a clearer fashion.  Some of Mr McDonnell’s letters were sent in his role as Human Resources Manager for Anglo Blackwells and the Trustees are not responsible for his comments as a company officer.  Mr McDonnell is not a trustee of the Scheme and it appears from some of his correspondence that he did not fully appreciate the significance of the balance of powers between the Trustees and Anglo Blackwells in decision making processes such as ill health early retirement decisions.  

35.3. They apologise if some of Mr McDonnell’s comments have led to confusion.

35.4. Mr McDonnell’s correspondence must not distract from the fact that: 

· they did make a decision on 21 February 2002 about Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health early retirement;

· their decision was made in accordance with the Scheme Rules; and 

· was one which a reasonable body of trustees could have reached in the circumstances.

CONCLUSIONS

Decision of the Trustees to refuse Mr Rawlinson’s request for ill health early retirement

36. Rule 13.1 of the Scheme Rules provides that the Trustees may allow a member to retire from pensionable service on immediate pension at any age if retirement is due to incapacity.  The use of the words “may allow” mean that there is no automatic right to ill health early retirement even if a member does meet the definition of “incapacity” in Rule 3 of the Scheme Rules.  If there were to be such an automatic right, the Scheme Rules would have said as much.

37. In exercising the discretion in Rule 13.1 of the Scheme Rules of whether to allow a member ill health early retirement, the Trustees must consider all relevant facts and disregard all irrelevant ones.  The weight to be given to each relevant fact is for the Trustees to decide.  The decision reached by the Trustees should be one that a reasonable decision maker could have reached in the circumstances.

38. The actuary’s advice to the Trustees was that Mr Rawlinson’s early retirement would cost the Scheme £250,000.  Rule 11 of the Scheme Rules provides that the employer shall pay such further contributions to the Scheme necessary to pay the benefits under the Scheme to its employee.  In this case, Anglo Blackwells was asked to pay the amount necessary to fund Mr Rawlinson’s ill health pension but felt unable to do so.  Without this extra injection of funds, the provision of enhanced benefits to Mr Rawlinson could only be achieved at the expense of all the other Scheme members, whose share of the remaining Scheme funds would have to have been reduced accordingly.  

39. In my view, the Trustees were entitled to take into account Anglo Blackwell’s statement that the Company was unwilling to inject the funds which were estimated as being the cost of Mr Rawlinson’s ill health retirement. This was however but one factor that they had to weigh. The decision as to whether to approve the application rested with the Trustees not with the Employer, whose consent under the Scheme Rules was not required.  Under those Scheme Rules, the Employer has a duty to pay such contributions as the Employer and Trustees agree are necessary to pay the benefits under the Scheme. 

40. Despite what the Trustees have said in submissions after the event it is clear that at the time they saw themselves as being unable to agree to a request for early retirement unless the Employer indicated a willingness to make a specific commitment to funding. Although the Trustees referred to a deteriorating funding position I note that on an MFR basis the Scheme was actually in surplus. Looking at the contemporary documentation there is no doubt that the trustees misdirected themselves when considering the application and I am now remitting the matter to them.   

41. I am also concerned that it took the Trustees far too long to respond to Mr Rawlinson’s original request for a pension. That was made in October 2000. The Trustees ought to have been able to reach a decision at the latest by March 2001. That would have allowed plenty of time for them to resolve any doubts there may have been about whether Mr Rawlinson matched the definition of incapacity and whether to grant such a pension would impose a funding strain on the Scheme. 

Confusion about whether the Trustees had made a decision
42. Mr Rawlinson was told on 21 February 2002 that the Trustees had declined his application for early retirement for incapacity.  However, he was then told on 25 March 2002 that it was technically incorrect to state that his request was declined, a position that was steadfastly maintained for a considerable time.    

43. Mr Rawlinson was advised on 7 May 2003 that the Trustees could not uphold or reject his application because KB Alloys could not afford to make the required cash injection into the Scheme to cover the costs of his ill health early retirement.  That was nonsense. A decision had been made in February 2002. 

44. Nor am I impressed by the submissions that Mr McDonnell was at times acting in his capacity as an officer of the Company rather than on behalf of the trustees and did not appreciate the balance of powers between the Trustees and Anglo Blackwells. So far as I can see the communications with him were all in his capacity as Secretary to the Trustees. If the Trustees choose to conduct their business through the medium of someone with a mistaken understanding then they must accept the consequences. 
45. As a result of the assertions being made by the Trustees, Mr Rawlinson understood that he was unable to make a complaint under the Scheme’s IDRP until a decision had been made by the Trustees which the Trustees were also asserting that they could not make. Had there not been the resultant delay the matter could have come to me much earlier. 
46. I therefore consider that the continuing confusion about whether the Trustees had made a decision about Mr Rawlinson’s application for ill health early retirement constitutes maladministration by the Trustees.  

47. Although it is true that the original application for IDRP in June 2004 did not strictly comply with the requirements of that procedure, it did evidence an intention for the IDRP to be invoked.  It should not have taken the over eight months to advise that it was not a proper application.  I consider that was maladministration.

48. After a proper application for a stage one IDRP decision was made, a decision was not given within two months of receipt. SBJ did advise on 4 April 2005 that it was not in a position to respond at that time, but it did not give a date for when it expected to issue the decision. Therefore, the Trustees did not comply with the Regulations.  As such, I consider this also amounts to maladministration.

49. The continued delay and uncertainty for Mr Rawlinson caused by that maladministration is an injustice for which some compensation should be payable. A direction is made accordingly
DIRECTIONS

50. Within 56 days of this determination the Trustees shall consider and notify Mr Rawlinson whether he should be granted a pension in accordance with Rule 13 (1). If their decision is that such a pension should be paid it shall be backdated to 1 April 2001 and interest should be paid to him, calculated on a daily basis at the Standard rate used by the reference banks in respect of the periods between when payments would have been made had the pension so been put into payment and the time when payment is actually made.  
51. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustees shall pay £250 to Mr Rawlinson as compensation for the injustice caused to him by the maladministration I have identified. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2006
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